Globe Construction Co.

P.O. Box 17420

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73136
Phone: (405) 478-3502

Fax: (405) 478-3301

PCO #001

Project: #3906 - OKC Convention Center Service Corridor Upgrades

100 Mick Cornet Drive
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #001: Women's Restroom Shelves

TO:

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:
STATUS:

REFERENCE:

FIELD CHANGE:
LOCATION:
SCHEDULE IMPACT:
EXECUTED:

MAPS Office
420 West Main, Suite 400
Oklahoma City , Oklahoma 73102

001/0
Duane McAllister (MAPS Office)
Pending - In Review

Yes

30 days
No

FROM:

CONTRACT:
CREATED BY:
CREATED DATE:

PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

ACCOUNTING METHOD:

Globe Construction Co.
PO Box 17420
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73136

1 - Convention Center Corridor Upgrades
Peter Morrical (Globe Construction Co.)
3/11/2024

None

Amount Based

PAID IN FULL: No
SIGNED CHANGE ORDER

RECEIVED DATE:

TOTAL AMOUNT: $22,575.00

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: Women's Restroom Shelves

CHANGE REASON: Customer Request

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
AT THIS TIME REQUESTING 30 DAYS EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT AND INSTALLAITON OF THE SHELVES.

ATTACHMENTS:
# Budget Code Description Amount
10-102800.M Toilet & Bath Accessories.Materials ASI #0692 - (209) 16" x 5" Stainless shelves $6,975.00
5 10-1Q1000.SVC Installation of Specialties.Professional Install 209 Shelves $15.600.00
Services
Grand Total: $22,575.00
Kevin Koch (Populous) MAPS Office Globe Construction Co.
4800 Main Street, Suite 300 420 West Main, Suite 400 PO Box 17420
Kansas City, Missouri 64112 Oklahoma City , Oklahoma 73102 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73136
SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE

Globe Construction Co.

Page 1 of 1

Printed On: 3/19/2024 09:17 AM



